	PUBLIC SCHOOL SEISMIC SAFETY COMMITTEE
	2011 GENERAL SESSION
	STATE OF UTAH
	Chief Sponsor: Larry B. Wiley
	Senate Sponsor:
	LONG TITLE
	General Description:
	This bill creates an advisory committee on seismic safety issues in public schools.
	Highlighted Provisions:
	This bill:
	<ul> <li>creates the Public School Seismic Safety Committee that shall advise and make</li> </ul>
1	recommendations to the Legislature, governor, state superintendent, and State Board
(	of Education on seismic safety issues in public schools.
	Money Appropriated in this Bill:
	None
	Other Special Clauses:
	None
	Utah Code Sections Affected:
	ENACTS:
	<b>53A-15-1201</b> , Utah Code Annotated 1953
	Be it enacted by the Legislature of the state of Utah:
	Section 1. Section <b>53A-15-1201</b> is enacted to read:
	Part 12. Public School Seismic Safety Committee
	53A-15-1201. Public School Seismic Safety Committee.
	(1) There is created the Public School Seismic Safety Committee consisting of seven



H.B. 423 02-11-11 4:00 PM

28	members.
29	(2) (a) The governor shall appoint three members who are licensed structural engineers
30	including:
31	(i) one member from the public or private sector appointed from a list of at least two
32	names submitted by the Utah Seismic Safety Commission;
33	(ii) one member from the public or private sector appointed from a list of at least two
34	names submitted by the state superintendent of public instruction; and
35	(iii) one member from the public or private sector, after considering recommendations
36	from professional associations representing structural engineers.
37	(b) The state superintendent shall appoint four members, including:
38	(i) one member representing a small school district;
39	(ii) one member representing a medium-sized school district;
40	(iii) one member representing a large school district; and
41	(iv) one member from the state superintendent's staff.
42	(3) (a) Except as required by Subsection (3)(b), each member is appointed to a
43	four-year term.
14	(b) The governor and state superintendent shall, at the time of appointment, adjust the
45	length of terms to ensure that the terms of committee members are staggered so that
46	approximately half of the committee is appointed every two years.
<b>1</b> 7	(c) When a vacancy occurs in the membership for any reason, the replacement shall be
48	appointed for the unexpired term in the same manner as the vacated member was chosen.
19	(4) A member may not receive compensation or benefits for the member's service.
50	(5) (a) The committee shall elect one of the members to serve as chair.
51	(b) A majority of the members of the committee constitute a quorum of the committee.
52	(c) The action of a majority of a quorum constitutes the action of the committee.
53	(6) The state superintendent's staff shall provide staff support to the committee.
54	(7) The committee shall advise and make recommendations to the Legislature,
55	governor, state superintendent, and State Board of Education on seismic safety issues in public
56	schools.

02-11-11 4:00 PM H.B. 423

Legislative Review Note as of 2-10-11 6:37 PM

Office of Legislative Research and General Counsel

FISCAL NOTE

H.B. 423

SHORT TITLE: Public School Seismic Safety Committee

SPONSOR: Wiley, L.

2011 GENERAL SESSION, STATE OF UTAH

STATE GOVERNMENT (UCA 36-12-13(2)(b))

Enactment of this bill likely will not materially impact the state budget.

LOCAL GOVERNMENTS (UCA 36-12-13(2)(c))

Enactment of this bill likely will not result in direct, measurable costs for local governments.

DIRECT EXPENDITURES BY UTAH RESIDENTS AND BUSINESSES (UCA 36-12-13(2)(d)) Enactment of this bill likely will not result in direct, measurable expenditures by Utah residents or businesses.

2/16/2011, 09:52 AM, Lead Analyst: Leishman, B./Attorney: AOS

Office of the Legislative Fiscal Analyst